TECH-system
Type 288
For single actuator operation
Instructions for installation and use
Instruction Manual for TECH-system type 288
__________________________________________________________________________________________
Page 2 of 33                                                                                                                                                                         February 2018 ver. 03
LINAK Danmark A/S - Mønstedsvej 9- DK-8600 Silkeborg -Tel.: +45 86803611 - www.linak.dk

LINAK Danmark A/S - Mønstedsvej 9- DK-8600 Silkeborg -Tel.: +45 86803611 - www.linak.dk
Motor control unit: (pos.1)
Type designation:   EM-288
Actuator connection:   1 actuator
Actuator power limit:   15 A duty cycle 100%
     30 A at start
Actuator voltage:   24 V DC
Supply voltage to PCB:   10–35 V DC ripped voltage
Power limit, setting:   0.1 - 20 A:
Ramp times (start/stop):   0-5 seconds
PWM frequency:   2 kHz
Controller input (Speed 2):   0 - 5 V = 0 - 100% speed
Controller inputs:   4 - 30 V = ON / 0 - 1 V = OFF
Input impedance:   10 kohm
Operating temperature (Ta):   +5°C to +40°C
Four versions of the motor control unit are available:
1. Separate PCB:   Order no.: TR-EM-288
2. PCB fitted in box:   Order no.: TR-EM-288-H
3. PCM mounted on DIN rail for panel mounting Order no.: TR-EM-288-R
4. PCB fitted in box with power supply:  Order no.: TR-EM-288-T-230
Actuator (pos.3)
The system is compatible with the following LINAK actuators: All without feedback:
• Actuator LA12
• Actuator LA23

Operating mode:  You can choose between continuous and impulse mode.
Start conditions:  Set the direction the actuators are to run after ERROR
Input type:  Type designation of inputs.
Speed 1:  Set speed 1:
Speed 2:  Set speed 2:
Power limit, FORWARD: Set max. permitted power when running FORWARD
Power limit, BACKWARD: Set max. permitted power when running BACKWARD
Switch combination:  Select the combination that will disconnect the control
   unit.
Delay before disconnection: Set the max. time limit until the control unit disconnects.
Combination of error outputs: Select combination of error outputs.
Voltage overload limit: Set max. voltage limit at which the unit will disconnect
Load equalisation:  This parameter is used to optimise low speed and start
   torque.
Time-out:  Time-out (not used)
Reset:   Reset of start and timer
Start ramp:  Set ramp time, Start
Stop ramp:  Set ramp time, Stop
Kick-start:  Kick-start (not used)
Parameter settings (basic setting)
Instruction Manual for TECH-system type 288
__________________________________________________________________________________________
Page 25 of 33                                                                                                                                                                         February 2018 ver. 03
LINAK Danmark A/S - Mønstedsvej 9- DK-8600 Silkeborg -Tel.: +45 86803611 - www.linak.dk
Explanation of parameters
The following section presents a more detailed explanation of the individual parameters. To set the
parameters, enter a number in the display.
NB LINAK´s recommended parameters are presented in { } after each description below.
Operating mode: This parameter defines how the system is operated/controlled. E.g. for
manual operation, where the actuators are only to run for as long as the
control buttons are activated, select mode 0.
  The following options are available:
 0 = continuous
1 = impulse
 {0}
Start conditions: This parameter is used to define whether the control unit is to restart the
actuators in both directions, or only in the opposite direction after having
cut out on account of current limit or a stop command.
The following options are available:
 0 = both directions in the event of current limit and STOP
 1 = Opposite direction only in the event of current limit
 2 = Opposite direction only in the event of STOP
 3 = Opposite direction only in the event of current limit and STOP
 {1}
Input type:  This parameter makes it possible to choose between different
   types used for inputs. The following options are available:
 0 = control unit PNP and external signal PNP
1 = control unit NPN and external signal PNP
2 = control unit PNP and external signal NPN
3 = control unit NPN and external signal NPN
{0}
LINAK systems usually use type PNP/PNP.
Speed 1:  This parameter makes it possible to set actuator operating speed. The
   speed is stated in %. Max. speed = 100%.
   The following options are available:
 0 – 100 {100}
Speed 2:  This parameter makes it possible to set actuator speed 2. The speed is
   stated in %. Max. speed = 100%. The following options are available:
 0 – 100 {50}
1
3